taken along the black line in Figure 10.  647 

648 

The role of the offshore winds is further explored in the NwB cluster. In this 649 

cluster, similar to the east coast of Peninsular Malaysia, there is no convergence of 650 

two land breezes. Three hundred and six (306) squall lines formed over the oceanic 651 

region at 0000 LST are composited (Figure 12) in a similar way to the northern Strait 652 

of Malacca case. During the 1800-2000 LST period (-6 hours), the winds are onshore, 653 

and rain forms mainly around the foothills of the mountain range (Figure 12a).